



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 91]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 15, 2023
Panguni 1, Subakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2054

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc.,
issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CO-OPERATION FOOD AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT

AMENDMENTS TO THE TAMIL NADU CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES RULES, 1988

[G.O. Ms. No. 25, Co-operation Food and Consumer Protection (CJ1), 15th March 2023,
பங்குனி 1, சுபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2054.]

No. SRO A-12(a)/2023.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (1), (2) and (3) of Section 180 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983 (Tamil Nadu Act 30 of 1983), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988:-

AMENDMENTS

In the said rules,—

(1) in rule 20, in sub-rule (1), in clause (c), for the expression “name and address of each member”, the following expression shall be substituted, namely:-

“name, surname (if any), father’s or husband’s name, family card number, Aadhaar number, admission number and address of each member”;

(2) in rule 25, for sub-rule (5), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-

“(5) Every society shall prepare a list of its members as on the first day of January every year, publish the members list so prepared in its Notice Board and furnish a copy of the same to the Registrar within one month from the first day of January of that year.”;

(3) after rule 28, the following rule shall be inserted, namely:-

“28-A. Deletion of the name of deceased member from Admission Book and Member’s list.— Every society shall delete the name of a deceased member from the admission book and the Member’s list maintained by it within one month from the date on which the death of the member is brought to the notice of the society.”;

(4) in rule 52, in sub-rule (7),—

(1) in clause (b), for item (i), the following item shall be substituted namely:-

“(i) in the case of an individual member, the name, surname (if any), father’s or husband’s name, family card number, Aadhaar number, admission number and address of the member as entered and available in the admission book and the name of the constituency, if any, to which he belongs; and”;

(2) in clause (e), for item (i), the following item shall be substituted namely:-

“(i) in the case of an individual member, the name, surname (if any), father’s or husband’s name, family card number, Aadhaar number, admission number and address of the member as entered and available in the admission book and the name of the constituency, if any, to which he belongs; and”;

(5) in rule 146, in sub-rule (7), in clause (a), in item (i), the expression “other than paid officers” shall be omitted; and

(6) in Schedule I, in Form No.16, after Serial No.6 and the corresponding entries thereof, the following Serial Numbers and the entries shall be inserted, namely:-

“6-A. Family Card Number:

6-B. Aadhaar Number:”.

J. RADHAKRISHNAN,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government.